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Disclaimer and important information

This presentation has been prepared by Rana Gruber ASA (the “Company”) solely for information purposes.

The presentation does not constitute an invitation or offer to acquire, purchase or subscribe for securities. Certain statements included in this 
presentation contain various forward-looking statements that reflect management’s current views with respect to future events and financial 
and operational performance. 

The words “believe,” “expect,” “anticipate,” “intend,” “may,” “plan,” “estimate,” “should,” “could,” “aim,” “target,” “might,” or, in each case, 
their negative, or similar expressions identify certain of these forward-looking statements. Others can be identified from the context in which 
the statements are made. Although we believe that the expectations reflected in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, these 
forward-looking statements are based on a number of assumptions and forecasts that, by their nature, involve risk and uncertainty. Various 
factors could cause our actual results to differ materially from those projected in a forward-looking statement or affect the extent to which a 
particular projection is realised. The information and opinions contained in this document are provided as at the date of this presentation and 
are subject to change without notice. Past performance information included in this Presentation or in such other written or oral material is not 
an indication of future performance and the actual returns on investments may differ materially from the returns indicated herein. 

No representation or warranty (expressed or implied) is made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the fairness, accuracy or completeness 
of the information contained herein. Accordingly, neither the Company nor its subsidiary undertakings or any of such person’s officers or 
employees accepts any liability whatsoever arising directly or indirectly from the use of this document. 

For APM definitions, please refer to the appendix to the condensed interim financial statements. Quarterly figures are unaudited.
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Solid performance in a transitional
quarter

Full-year production of 1.81 million tonnes, with Q4 impacted by 
temporary disruptions and lower recovery.
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Full-year revenues of NOK 1,565 million, with Q4 at NOK 413 
million.

Higher cash cost per tonne in Q4: Driven by lower volumes, 
higher energy prices and NOK 6.5 million in non-recurring
transaction costs.

428k
mt

Produced

1.19
Adj. EPS

647
NOK/mt

Cash cost

413
NOK million

Revenues

Champion Iron offer: Voluntary offer launched valuing Rana Gruber at 
approximately NOK 2.93 billion, unanimously recommended by the
Board.



People and environment 
Our number one assets

No production-related injuries in the quarter. Safety focus to be
maintained and prioritised to secure a safe working environment
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Production of iron ore concentrate 
Thousand mt

94.2%

Magnetite (57.1’ mt)
Hematite (371.1’ mt)

Reduced production volumes impacted by 
production disruptions and lower recovery

Magnetite production increased quarter 
over quarter, and in line with expected 
increasing magnetite production.

Production by product type
%

Key takeaways
x

Production
Operational performance in a transitional quarter

Underground mine production increased
by 19% year-on-year, and the
Stensundtjern open pit was
commissioned and ready for ore 
production in the first days of January
2026.

424 434 402 418
371

54 39
38

53
57

478 473
440

472
428

Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025
Hematite Magnetite

86,4 %

13,3 %

0,3 %



Total revenue
NOK million

Realised prices
NOK/mt

Volume sold
Thousand mt

Other mainly consisting of onward billing of freight costs related 
to magnetite shipments, as well as minor sales of equipment and 
services.

Revenue
Resilient market conditions despite geopolitical uncertainty

492

366 380 415 424

32

32 31
36 33

524

398 412
450 456

Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025
Hematite Magnetite

755 
890 

668 
839 793 

1 648 1 679 
1 755 1 748 1 748 

Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025

Hematite Magnetite

372 325
254

348 336

52
54

55

62 57

443
401

327

425 413

Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025

Hematite Magnetite Colorana Others



Cost from operations
Increased costs driven by higher energy prices and non-recurring costs

Stable absolute costs; lower Q4 production and 
higher energy prices increased cost per tonne, 
including non-recurring transaction costs

Cash cost
NOK/mt produced

Cost breakdown
Fourth quarter

Key takeaways
x

Depreciation is increasing compared to previous 
quarters due to the gradual shift of production 
levels. 

Cost in absolute terms for FY 2025 broadly in 
line with FY 2026.

521
575

611
556

647

Q4 2024 Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025

39,8 %

16,2 %

27,2 %

6,7 %

7,5 %
2,7 %

Mining

Processing

R&D, IT and
administration

Train

Tech support

Colorana



* For explanation, please see the appendix to the interim financial statements.

EPS
NOK

EPS adj.
NOK

Dividend
NOK pr share

0.69 (1.54)

1.19 (2.57)

0.00 (1.80)

Financial performance 
Resilient Financial Performance and Consistent Dividends Despite Market Volatility

Amounts in NOK million
(Except where otherwise stated)

Q4 2025 Q4 2024 Change (%)
Revenues 413,1 443,2 -6,8 %

Raw materials and consumables used -95,2 -83,6 13,9 %
Other costs -181,9 -163,0 11,6 %
Change in inventory -8,0 -49,6 -84,0 %
EBITDA 128,1 147,0 -12,9 %
Depreciation -68,6 -50,4 36,1 %
EBIT 59,5 96,6 -38,4 %

Net financial income/(expences) -26,8 -23,4 14,6 %
Pre tax profit 32,7 73,3 -55,3 %
Tax -7,2 -16,1 -55,3 %
Net profit 25,5 57,1 -55,3 %
Adjustments* 23,7 48,8 -51,5 %
Tax on adjustments -5,2 -10,7 -51,5 %
Adjusted net profit 44,0 95,2 -53,8 %
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*The operating cash flow is before changes in working capital and taxes.

Free Cash Flow (FCF)
NOK million 114 (47)

3.06 (1.28)FCF/share
NOK

Change in cash 
Reduced cash mainly due to working capital, investments and dividends

132

87
0

218

-105
114

-59

-17
37

Operating cash flo
w*

Change in working capital

Payment of ta
xes

Net operating cash flo
w

Investments

Free cash flo
w

Dividends

Payment of le
ase liabiliti

es 

Change in cash 



Total assets
NOK million

1 818 (1 668)

Total equity
NOK million

1.034 (930)

Interest-bearing 

debt*
NOK million

368 (312)

Equity ratio 
%

56.9 (55.7)

Cash and cash

 equivalents
NOK million

62 (45)

*The interest-bearing debt consists of lease and rent obligations. The company has an unused credit facility of NOK 100 million.

Financial position
30 June 2025 (31 December 2024)



Key takeaways

Strong production year over year – close to production capacity of 1.85mt
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Solid track record over 60 years, and on track to deliver iron ore concentrate 
of 65% and increased magnetite production.

Strong balance sheet, solid partners and a competent organization to handle 
volatile markets

Committed to Delivering on long term Cash Cost Target of USD 50–55 per ton.



Q&A

Next presentation: 30. April 2026



Appendix



Cost breakdown last 12 months

Amounts in NOK million
(Except where otherwise stated) Cost item Total cost Share of total

Mining

Open pit 226,9 21,1 %
Load and haul/crushing 87,8 8,2 %
Drilling and blasting 87,4 8,1 %
Mine administration and maintenance 53,9 5,0 %
Mine planning and development 18,2 1,7 %

Processing

Processing 127,4 11,8 %
Colorana 28,1 2,6 %
Loading/Ship handling 36,3 3,4 %

Support/administration
Insurance, SG&A 183,4 17,0 %
IT, infra, lab and facility services 71,1 6,6 %

Tech Support Tech support 80,4 7,5 %
Train Train 74,9 7,0 %
Total 1 075,7 100,0 %




